used for calculating returns over the entire life of the related obligation. The Gratuity Scheme is invested in group

Gratuity-Cum-Life	assurance	cash	accumulation	policy	ofered	by	Life	Insurance	Corporation	of	India

 Sensitivity Analysis for Signiicant Assumptions as on 31st March, 2024 are as Follows :   (₹	in	lakhs)

Particulars
2023-2024 2023-2024

Leave Gratuity Leave Gratuity

Assumptions Discount Rate

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact	on	Deined	Beneit	Plan	(INR) 202.62 569.75 212.32 620.39

Assumptions Future Salary Increase

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact	on	Deined	Beneit	Plan	(INR) 212.35 618.27 202.54 570.50

Assumptions Withdrawal Rate

Sensitivity Level W.R. * 110% W.R. * 90%

Impact	on	Deined	Beneit	Plan	(INR) 207.29 595.19 207.39 593.16

 Sensitivity Analysis for Signiicant Assumptions as on 31st March, 2023 are as Follows :   (₹	in	lakhs)

Particulars
2022-2023 2022-2023

Leave Gratuity Leave Gratuity

Assumptions Discount Rate

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact	on	Deined	Beneit	Plan	(INR) 358.28 463.00 165.34 500.78

Assumptions Future Salary Increase

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact	on	Deined	Beneit	Plan	(INR) 165.40 500.67 158.18 462.92

Assumptions Withdrawal Rate

Sensitivity Level W.R. * 110% W.R. * 90%

Impact	on	Deined	Beneit	Plan	(INR) 161.77 483.07 161.68 479.39

	 The	Weighted	Average	Duration	of	the	Deined	Beneit	Obligation	as	at	31st	March	2024	is	58	years

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 24 115

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

45. Fair Value

 i) Financial Instruments with category:

Particulars

Carrying Value Fair Value

As at 31st

March, 2024

As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2024

As at 31st

March, 2023

Financial Assets

Trade receivables - at amortised cost 4964.52 4408.36 4964.52 4408.36

Security Deposits - at amortised cost 64.33 63.31 64.33 63.31

Cash and Cash equivalents at amortised cost 159.29 401.44 159.29 401.44

Balance with Bank other than Cash and Cash

Equivalent - amortised cost
29.48 29.35 29.48 29.35

Others 2.58 20.86 2.58 20.86

Loans - at amortised cost 26.30 23.79 26.30 23.79

Total 5,246.50 4,947.11 5,246.50 4,947.11

Financial Liabilities

Loans from Bank and others-at amortised cost 7,628.87 7,717.14 7,628.87 7,717.14

Security Deposits - at amortised cost 3.00 4.25 3.00 4.25

Payable to Employees 139.04 158.31 139.04 158.31

Unclaimed Dividend 27.59 27.73 27.59 27.73

Trade Payables 1,398.59 1,479.83 1,398.59 1,479.83

Others 165.66 221.37 165.66 221.37

Total 9,362.75 9,608.63 9,362.75 9,608.63

 b) Fair Value Hierarchy

 All Financial Assets & Financial Liabilities are carried at amortised cost except Current Investments and Foreign

Currency Forward Contracts, which have been fair valued using Level 1 & Level 2 Hierarchy respectively

	 Level	1	—	Quoted	(unadjusted)	market	prices	in	active	markets	for	identical	assets	or	liabilities.
	 Level	2	—	Valuation	techniques	for	which	the	lowest	level	input	that	is	signiicant	to	the	fair	value	measurement

is directly or indirectly observable.

	 Level	3	—	Valuation	techniques	for	which	the	lowest	level	input	that	is	signiicant	to	the	fair	value	measurement

[…]

The Major Categories of Plan Assets as a % of Total Plan

Qualifying Insurance Policy 100% 100%

The Principal Actuarial Assumption Used :

Discount Rate 7.2% 7.5%

Salary Growth Rate 6% 5%

Withdrawal Rate 3% at younger ages

reducing to 1% at

older ages

5% at younger ages

reducing to 1% at

older ages

 The estimates of future salary increases have been considered in actuarial valuation after taking into consideration

the impact of inlation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand situation in the
employment market.

44. Employee Beneits (Contd.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 24170

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

44. Employee Beneits (Contd.)

 Basis Used to Determine Expected Rate of Return on Assets :

 The expected return on plan assets is based on market expectation, at the beginning of the period, which is

used for calculating returns over the entire life of the related obligation. The Gratuity Scheme is invested in group
Gratuity-Cum-Life assurance cash accumulation policy ofered by Life Insurance Corporation of India.

 Sensitivity Analysis for Signiicant Assumptions as on 31st March, 2024 are as Follows :   (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
2023-2024 2023-2024

Leave Gratuity Leave Gratuity

Assumptions Discount Rate

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Deined Beneit Plan (INR) 202.62 569.75 212.32 620.39

Assumptions Future Salary Increase

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Deined Beneit Plan (INR) 212.35 618.27 202.54 570.50

Assumptions Withdrawal Rate

Sensitivity Level W.R. * 110% W.R. * 90%

Impact on Deined Beneit Plan (INR) 207.29 595.19 207.39 593.16

 Sensitivity Analysis for Signiicant Assumptions as on 31st March, 2023 are as Follows :   (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
2022-2023 2022-2023

Leave Gratuity Leave Gratuity

Assumptions Discount Rate

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Deined Beneit Plan (INR) 358.28 463.00 165.34 500.78

Assumptions Future Salary Increase

Sensitivity Level 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

Impact on Deined Beneit Plan (INR) 165.40 500.67 158.18 462.92

Assumptions Withdrawal Rate

Sensitivity Level W.R. * 110% W.R. * 90%

Impact on Deined Beneit Plan (INR) 161.77 483.07 161.68 479.39

 The Weighted Average Duration of the Deined Beneit Obligation as at 31st March 2024 is 58 years

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 24 171

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

45. Fair Value

 i) Financial Instruments with category:

Particulars

Carrying Value Fair Value

As at 31st

March, 2024

As at 31st

March, 2023

As at 31st

March, 2024

As at 31st

March, 2023

Financial Assets

Trade receivables - at amortised cost  4,964.52  4,408.36  4,964.52  4,408.36

Security Deposits - at amortised cost  64.33  63.31  64.33  63.31

Cash and Cash equivalents at amortised cost  159.29  401.44  159.29  401.44

Balance with Bank other than Cash and Cash

Equivalent - amortised cost  29.48  29.35  29.48  29.35

Others  2.58  20.86  2.58  20.86

Loans - at amortised cost  26.30  23.79  26.30  23.79
Total  5,246.50  4,947.11  5,246.50  4,947.11

Financial Liabilities

Loans from Bank and others-at amortised cost  7,628.87  7,717.14  7,628.87  7,717.14

Security Deposits - at amortised cost  3.00  4.25  3.00  4.25

Payable to Employees  139.04  158.31  139.04  158.31

Unclaimed Dividend  27.59  27.73  27.59  27.73

Trade Payables  1,398.59  1,479.83  1,398.59  1,479.83
Others  165.66  221.37  165.66  221.37

Total  9,362.75  9,608.63  9,362.75  9,608.63

 b) Fair Value Hierarchy

 All Financial Assets & Financial Liabilities are carried at amortised cost except Current Investments and Foreign

Currency Forward Contracts, which have been fair valued using Level 1 & Level 2 Hierarchy respectively.

 Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
 Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is signiicant to the fair value measurement

is directly or indirectly observable.

 Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is signiicant to the fair value measurement